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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9404.90.9522
Stacy Han
S&H Customs Brokers Inc.

5343 W. Imperial Highway, # 100

Los Angeles, CA 90045

RE:
The tariff classification of “Comfort Mate Mat” from South Korea – the Republic of Korea.   

Dear Ms. Han:

In your letter dated July 18, 2016, on behalf of Navien America, Inc., you requested a tariff classification ruling.  Descriptive and illustrative literature were provided, and a user manual was downloaded from the website of comfort.mate.com.
The merchandise concerned is identified as the Navien, “Comfort Mate Mat.”  The Navien user manual indicates that the “Comfort Mate Mat” is a system that includes a boiler, hosepipe, mattress, removable mattress cover, remote control, water removal kit, and a storage bag for the boiler and a storage bag for the mattress.  The user manual interchangeably addresses the mat as a mattress, when in fact the {mat} it is a type of {pad}.  For purposes of this ruling the use of the word mattress as used in the user manual, as well as the illustrative literature, will be replaced by the word “mat.”  
The queen size mat measures 59.0 inches by 78.7-inches and the single size mat measures 39.4-inches by 78.7-inches.  The mat is depicted in the user manual as being tri-folded and placed inside of the mat storage bag, while the boiler is placed inside of the boiler storage bag.  This product can be placed on a bed or a floor.   
Illustrative literature and the user manual indicate that the boiler uses [4]TC technology: (1) MTC (Moderate Temperature Control) system; (2) RTC (Return Temperature Control) system; (3) ETC (Even Temperature Control) system; and (4) DTC (Dual Temperature Control) system.  Illustrative literature further indicates that the mat’s inner structure consists of waterproof fabrics, hose protection fabrics, a silicone hose, a mattress foam cushion, and a mattress foam insulation-layer.  Additionally, the illustrative literature indicates that the removable mat cover is quilted and made of 100% Rawganic (Raw + Organic) cotton, and has no harmful dyes or chemicals.  For the queen and single size mats, there is approximately 59-inches of hose from the boiler to the mat and the boiler needs be kept more than 1-foot away from the mat; the boiler should also be placed in a secure location.  
Classification under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS) is made in accordance with the General Rules of Interpretation (GRIs).  GRI 1 provides that the classification of goods shall be determined according to the terms of the headings of the tariff schedule and any relative Section or Chapter Notes. In the event that the goods cannot be classified solely on the basis of GRI 1, and if the headings and legal notes do not otherwise require, the remaining GRIs may then be applied in their appropriate order.

Section XVI, Legal Note 1 (a) to Chapter 85 of the HTSUS, states the following: This chapter does not cover: Electrically warmed blankets, bed pads, foot-muffs or the like; electrically warmed clothing, footwear or ear pads or other electrically warmed articles worn on or about the person.  It is our position that the “Comfort Mate Mat” is of the same class or kind of goods that are excluded from being classified in Section XVI by means of Legal Note 1 (a) to Chapter 85, HTSUS.  As such, the merchandise concerned falls within heading 9404, HTSUS.  
Upon further review of the illustrative literature with its depictions, we find that the inner structure of the mat consists of the following six layers: (1) an upper waterproof fabric layer; (2) a hose protection fabric layer; (3) a silicon hose layer; (4) a foam cushion layer; (5) a foam insulation layer; and (6) a lower waterproof fabric layer.  Further information located on the website of “comfort-mate.com” indicates that the top and bottom of the mat are made of eco-friendly silicone.  
In accordance with the “Doctrine of Entireties,” the “Comfort Mate Mat” which includes its quilted cover will be treated as a complete heated bed mat system, provided that all components are imported together.  In spite of being treated as an entirety, for classification purposes no consideration will be given to the cotton cover of the mat, as the cover merely accessorizes the mat. Consistent with Headquarters ruling HQ H267766 dated March 1, 2016, in which a textile heated pad, having eight layers of textile fabric padding, was classified in subheading 9404.90.9522, HTSUS, we find the “Comfort Mate Mat,” having five layers of padding (not including the silicone hose layer), made of waterproof fabrics and silicone, to be classified in subheading 9404.90.9522, HTSUS. 
The applicable subheading for the “Comfort Mate Mat” will be 9404.90.9522, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishing (for example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes and pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted with any material or of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not covered: Other: Other: Other: With outer shell of man-made fibers.”  The duty rate will be 7.3% ad valorem. 
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at https://hts.usitc.gov/current.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Neil H. Levy at neil.h.levy@cbp.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Steven A. Mack
Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

